# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2993912

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
LAURENCE CHABANAS	03/02/2011
STEPHANE LAVALLEE	03/02/2011
JEROME TONETTI	03/14/2011
THOMAS BYRD	03/04/2011
BRYAN TALMADGE KELLY	03/04/2011
CHRISTOPHER LARSON	03/02/2011

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	A2 SURGICAL
Street Address:	SAILLES
City:	SAINT-PIERRE-D'ALLEVARD
State/Country:	FRANCE
Postal Code:	38830

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14466769

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 713.528.1200

**Email:** paralegal@jlsalazar.com

Correspondent Name: SMITH & NEPHEW, INC./THE JL SALAZAR LAW

Address Line 1: 150 MINUTEMAN ROAD

Address Line 4: ANDOVER, MASSACHUSETTS 01810

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	PT-4104-US-CNT
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DAVID L. FOX
SIGNATURE:	/David L. Fox/
DATE SIGNED:	08/22/2014

**Total Attachments: 6** 

source=PT\_4104\_Assignment\_A2S\_Surgical\_#page1.tif

502947314 REEL: 033595 FRAME: 0515

PATENT



PATENT REEL: 033595 FRAME: 0516 ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made by Laurence CHABANAS, Stéphane LAVALLEE, Jérôme

TONETTI, Thomas BYRD, Bryan Talmadge KELLY and Christopher LARSON, (hereinafter referred to

as Assignor);

WHEREAS, Assignor has invented certain new and useful improvements in METHOD FOR

DETERMINATION OF GEOMETRIC ELEMENTS CHARACTERIZING A BONE DEFORMATION

FROM 3D IMAGE, set forth in the following application(s): 61/355,206; and

WHEREAS, A<sup>2</sup> Surgical, Saillés, 38830 Saint Pierre d'Allevard, France (hereinafter referred to

as Assignee), are desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said

Application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States to be

obtained therefore and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient considerations, the receipt of which is hereby

acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign,

transfer and set over, unto Assignee, their successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and

interest in including the right to claim priority from, and to the above-mentioned inventions and application for

Letters Patent, and in and to any and all direct and indirect divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of

said application, and any and all Letters Patent in the United States and all foreign countries which may be

granted therefore and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said Letters Patent, and all rights

under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, including the Paris Convention and

the European Patent Convention and the corresponding rights to claim benefit from the priority of the above-

mentioned application, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for their own use and benefit and the use

and benefit of their successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which

Letters Patent may be granted and/or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and

enjoyed by Assignor, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby represents and warrants to Assignee, their

successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except

for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred

to Assignee, Assignor is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said

inventions and application for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same is unencumbered and that

Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

1 of 3

PATENT REEL: 033595 FRAME: 0517 AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with Assignee, their successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignor will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any Letters Patent and applications for Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to Assignee, their successors, legal representatives and assigns, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of their successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise: that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said Patent application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with any Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including but not limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue, reexamination or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable.

AND Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to Assignee, as Assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, their successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND Assignor hereby grants the following individuals the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document: BAKER DONELSON BEARMAN CALDWELL & BERKOWITZ, PC

All practitioners at Customer Number 84331

AND Assignor acknowledges an obligation of assignment of this invention to Assignce at the time the invention was made.

Date

Taurence CHABANAS

Witness:

Name Place Av (E LAF

Stephane L VALLEE

Witness:

2 of 3

Name

Low CARRAT

<u></u>	Jérôme TONETTI
Witness: 14.03.201	_ Chabal States
Date Witness:	Thomas BYRD
Date	Name
Date	Bryan Talmadge KELLY
Witness:	
Date	Name ,
Date Vitaess:	Christopher LARSON
Date	

Date	Jérôme TONETTI
Witness:	
Date	Name
3/4/2011	Thomas BYRD
Witness:3/4/2011	Tharon Simmons
Date Date	Name
Date	Bryan Talmadge KELLY
Witness:	
Date	Name
Date	Christopher LARSON
Witness:	
Pota	Name

Date	Jérôme TONETTI
itness:	
NAME OF THE PARTY	
Date	Name
Dete	Thomas BYRD
iness:	
Date	Name
3/4/11	BL
Date	Bryan Talmadge KELLY
tness:	
3/4/11	Tise Vallerist
Mic 7	Name
Juic .	
800000:	Christopher LARSON
mess:	
A STATE OF THE STA	
Date	Name

Date	Jérôme TONETTI
Witness:	
Date	Name
Date	Thomas BYRD
Witness:	
Date	Name
Date	Bryan Talmadge KELLY
Witness:	
Date 3/2/11	Name
Date / Williams	Christopher LARSON
Witness: 3/2/2011	Becky Stone
Date	Name ()